ST, OO e le el

)

SIS

OO0

s PARTNO. 1800257




P

)

P

|
i

B

INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE

MANUAL

FOR THE

INTERACT 412X

HEIDENHAIN TNC 2500 CONTROL

VERTICAL MACHINING CENTRE

This manual provides
information which is
proprietary to Bridgeport
Machines and its suppliers
and is made available forthe
use and maintenance of our
products. -

Any use, reproduction,or
dissemination of this
information for any other
purpose without written
permission is prohibited.

The information in this
document is subject to
change without notice and
does not constitute a
commitment by Bridgeport,



Ty

CONTENTS

L

Tt

-

1.

MACHINE INSTALLATION

ol el nd
o —

1.5

1.6

INTRODUCTION

UNCRATING (WHERE NECESSARY)
SHORTAGE PROCEDURE

LIFTING

1.4.1 Weight

PREPARATION OF THE MACHINE LOCATION
1.5.1 Founddtion and clearances
ELECTRICAL SERVICE

1.6.1 Reference Information

1.6.2 Control Cabinet

PREPARATION FOR OPERATION

2.1
22
2.3

CLEANING THE MACHINE
LUBRICATION
COOLANT

MACHINE COMMISSIONING

3.1 GENERAL

3.2 CUSTOMER INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS
3.2.1 Preliminary inspection

3.2.1.1 Visual inspection

3.2.2 Mains Supply Checks
3.2.3 Pneumdtics

SPECIFICATION

4.1 THE XYZ SERVO MOTOR DRIVE
4.1.1 Servo Motors
4.1.2 Transmission

4.2  SPECIFICATION

POWER DISTRIBUTION

5.1  INPUT SUPPLY

5.1.1 Three Phase power

.2 Three Phase power 200 Volts
.3 Three Phase power 90 Volts
.4 Single Phase power 100 Volts
5

5.1
5.1
5.1
5.1.5 24 Volts d.c. power (Unregulated)

CONTROL AND AXIS DRIVES

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

AXIS DRIVE UNIT

REPLACEMENT OF AXIS DRIVE BOARD
CONTROL SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

FITIING A NEW CONTROLLER

CONTROLLER BUFFER BATTERY REPLACEMENT
SPINDLE DRIVE UNIT DESCRIPTION

[ R
P —

—t ot —t ]
W o w i

2.1
21
2.2

el e e

hbhbb

oo
-—-l--l-—l—l—l'—f

6.1
6.1
6.2
6.2
6.2
6.2




6.7 REPLACEMENT OF SPINDLE DRIVE UNIT 6.3
6.8 SPINDLE ORIENTATION SET-UP 6.5
7. BASE ASSEMBLY AND MAINTENANCE
7.1  REMOVING THE TABLE 7.1
7.2 REMOVING THE SADDLE 7.3
7.3  MOTOR REPLACEMENT 7.5
7.5.1. 'Y' Axis Motor Replacement 7.5
7.5.2. 'X' Axis Motor Replacement 7.6
7.4 LIMIT SWITCH REPLACEMENT 7.7
7.5 SOFTWARE - LIMIT SET-UP 7.7
7.6 X &Y' AXIS GIBS 7.8
8.  HEAD MAINTENANCE
8.1 REMOVING 'Z AXISHEAD 8.1
8.2 REMOVING Z' AXIS BALLSCREW 8.2
8.3 REMOVING 'Z' AXIS MOTOR REPLACEMENT 8.3
8.4 REPLACEMENT OF SPINDLE DRIVE BELT 8.3
8.5 SETTING OF SPINDLE DRIVE BELT TENSION 8.3
9. - TOOLCHANGER SET-UP
2.1 TOOL CHANGER ASSEMBLY AND ORIENTATION ADJUSTMENT Q.1
9.2 HORIZONTAL MOVEMENT OF THE CARCUSEL Q.1
9.3 'Z AXISTOOL CHANGE PQOSITION SET-UP 9.2
10. PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE
10.1.1 Warmranty _ 10.1
10.1.2 Single Shift operation using coolant on all operations 10.1
10.1.2.1 Daily maintenance 10.1
10.1.2.2 Weekly maintenance 10.1
10.1.2.3 Yearly maintenance 10.1
10.1.24 Periodic replacement 10.1
11.  FAULT FINDING
' 11.A Diagnostics 11L.A
11.B Error Messages 11.B1

ey

S _...

-

Sm“h&

g

=

I"i‘&z:w:m;.



y

[P

-

L]

P

[——

[ETe—

il

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS AND PARTS LISTS

Column Assembly (240-4)

Head Lubrication (240-6)

Base, Saddle, Table Lubrication Assembly (240-7)
Pneumatic Circuit Diagram (204-9)

Toolchanger Arangement (240-10)

Toolchanger Arrangement (240-11)

Service Box Arangement  (240-12)

Layout of Slideways & Ball Screw Lubrication (240-20)
Base Assembly  (240-21)

Saddle Assembly (240-22)

Table Assembly (240-23)

Perimeter Guard Arangement (240-76)

Rear Panels & Pendant Beam Arangement (240-98)
Specification Drawing (240-204)

Triple Action Drawbar Arrangement (240-218)
Coolant Assembly (240-247)

Head Layout 40-4,000 r.p.m and 60-6,000 r.p.m with Magnetic Sensor  (240-68)
Pendant Arrangement Electrical (240-99)

Head Layout 100-10,000 r.p.m. (240-69)

GA-1
GA-2
GA-3
GA-4
GA-5
GA-6
GA-7
GA-8
GA-9
GA-10
GA-11
GA-12
GA-13
GA-14
GA-15
GA-16
GA-17
GA-18
GA-19



