

Bridgeport

INTERACT 412X

**MAINTENANCE MANUAL
HEIDENHAIN TNC2500 CONTROL**

**PART NO. 1800257
ISSUE NO.3 JAN 91.**

INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE

MANUAL

FOR THE

INTERACT 412X

HEIDENHAIN TNC 2500 CONTROL

VERTICAL MACHINING CENTRE

This manual provides information which is proprietary to Bridgeport Machines and its suppliers and is made available for the use and maintenance of our products.

Any use, reproduction, or dissemination of this information for any other purpose without written permission is prohibited.

The information in this document is subject to change without notice and does not constitute a commitment by Bridgeport.

CONTENTS

1. MACHINE INSTALLATION	
1.1 INTRODUCTION	1.1
1.2 UNCRATING (WHERE NECESSARY)	1.1
1.3 SHORTAGE PROCEDURE	1.1
1.4 LIFTING	1.1
1.4.1 Weight	
1.5 PREPARATION OF THE MACHINE LOCATION	
1.5.1 Foundation and clearances	1.2
1.6 ELECTRICAL SERVICE	1.3
1.6.1 Reference Information	1.3
1.6.2 Control Cabinet	1.3
2. PREPARATION FOR OPERATION	
2.1 CLEANING THE MACHINE	2.1
2.2 LUBRICATION	2.1
2.3 COOLANT	2.2
3. MACHINE COMMISSIONING	
3.1 GENERAL	3.1
3.2 CUSTOMER INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS	3.1
3.2.1 Preliminary inspection	3.1
3.2.1.1 Visual inspection	3.1
3.2.2 Mains Supply Checks	3.1
3.2.3 Pneumatics	3.1
	3.1
4. SPECIFICATION	
4.1 THE XYZ SERVO MOTOR DRIVE	4.1
4.1.1 Servo Motors	4.1
4.1.2 Transmission	4.1
4.2 SPECIFICATION	4.1
5. POWER DISTRIBUTION	
5.1 INPUT SUPPLY	5.1
5.1.1 Three Phase power	5.1
5.1.2 Three Phase power 200 Volts	5.1
5.1.3 Three Phase power 90 Volts	5.1
5.1.4 Single Phase power 100 Volts	5.1
5.1.5 24 Volts d.c. power (Unregulated)	5.1
6. CONTROL AND AXIS DRIVES	
6.1 AXIS DRIVE UNIT	6.1
6.2 REPLACEMENT OF AXIS DRIVE BOARD	6.1
6.3 CONTROL SYSTEM DESCRIPTION	6.2
6.4 FITTING A NEW CONTROLLER	6.2
6.5 CONTROLLER BUFFER BATTERY REPLACEMENT	6.2
6.6 SPINDLE DRIVE UNIT DESCRIPTION	6.2

CONTENTS

6.7	REPLACEMENT OF SPINDLE DRIVE UNIT	6.3
6.8	SPINDLE ORIENTATION SET-UP	6.5
7.	BASE ASSEMBLY AND MAINTENANCE	
7.1	REMOVING THE TABLE	7.1
7.2	REMOVING THE SADDLE	7.3
7.3	MOTOR REPLACEMENT	7.5
	7.5.1. 'Y' Axis Motor Replacement	7.5
	7.5.2. 'X' Axis Motor Replacement	7.6
7.4	LIMIT SWITCH REPLACEMENT	7.7
7.5	SOFTWARE - LIMIT SET-UP	7.7
7.6	'X' & 'Y' AXIS GIBS	7.8
8.	HEAD MAINTENANCE	
8.1	REMOVING 'Z' AXIS HEAD	8.1
8.2	REMOVING 'Z' AXIS BALLSCREW	8.2
8.3	REMOVING 'Z' AXIS MOTOR REPLACEMENT	8.3
8.4	REPLACEMENT OF SPINDLE DRIVE BELT	8.3
8.5	SETTING OF SPINDLE DRIVE BELT TENSION	8.3
9.	TOOL CHANGER SET-UP	
9.1	TOOL CHANGER ASSEMBLY AND ORIENTATION ADJUSTMENT	9.1
9.2	HORIZONTAL MOVEMENT OF THE CAROUSEL	9.1
9.3	'Z' AXIS TOOL CHANGE POSITION SET-UP	9.2
10.	PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE	
10.1.1	Warranty	10.1
10.1.2	Single Shift operation using coolant on all operations	10.1
	10.1.2.1 Daily maintenance	10.1
	10.1.2.2 Weekly maintenance	10.1
	10.1.2.3 Yearly maintenance	10.1
	10.1.2.4 Periodic replacement	10.1
11.	FAULT FINDING	
11.A	Diagnostics	11.A1
11.B	Error Messages	11.B1

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS AND PARTS LISTS

Column Assembly (240-4)	GA-1
Head Lubrication (240-6)	GA-2
Base, Saddle, Table Lubrication Assembly (240-7)	GA-3
Pneumatic Circuit Diagram (204-9)	GA-4
Toolchanger Arrangement (240-10)	GA-5
Toolchanger Arrangement (240-11)	GA-6
Service Box Arrangement (240-12)	GA-7
Layout of Slideways & Ball Screw Lubrication (240-20)	GA-8
Base Assembly (240-21)	GA-9
Saddle Assembly (240-22)	GA-10
Table Assembly (240-23)	GA-11
Perimeter Guard Arrangement (240-76)	GA-12
Rear Panels & Pendant Beam Arrangement (240-98)	GA-13
Specification Drawing (240-204)	GA-14
Triple Action Drawbar Arrangement (240-218)	GA-15
Coolant Assembly (240-247)	GA-16
Head Layout 40-4,000 r.p.m and 60-6,000 r.p.m with Magnetic Sensor (240-68)	GA-17
Pendant Arrangement Electrical (240-99)	GA-18
Head Layout 100-10,000 r.p.m. (240-69)	GA-19